
CORRIGENDUM DT.16.12.2024 READ WITH PUBLIC NOTICE 
NO.44/2020 DATED 01.09.2020

Sub: Creation of Warehouse Monitoring Cell in Headquarters- reg.

*****

Kind  attention  of  all  the  taxpayers,  stakeholders,  Custom  Brokers, 
Exporters, Importers is invited to the Public Notice No.44/2020 dated 01.09.2020, 
addendum  dated  27.11.2020  and  Corrigendum  dated  06.01.2021  regarding 
creation of Warehousing Monitoring Cell (WMC) at Headquarters of Bangalore City 
Customs Commissionerate, Bengaluru. 

2. At  Para  2  of  the  corrigendum  dated  06.01.2021  to  the  Public  Notice 
No.44/2020  dated  01.09.2020,  it  was  informed  about  creation  of  Warehouses 
Monitoring Cell (WMC) at Headquarters attached to the Technical Section, Head 
Quarters,  City  Customs Commissionerate  comprising of  Officers  (in the rank of 
Superintendent)  designated  as  Bond  Officer  in  terms  of  Regulation  2(1)[b)  of 
Warehouse  (Custody  and Handling  of  Goods)  Regulations,  2016 and 2(1)  (ii)  of 
Manufacture and Other Operations in Warehouse (no. 2) Regulations, 2019, whose 
functions differ from that of Bond officer at Port (ICD) and their functions were 
defined in Annexure I & II enclosed to that corrigendum.”

3. In this regard,  it  is  informed that the functions of  Bond officer at 
Warehouse Monitoring Cell  (WMC) in Hqrs.  and Bond Officer at Port  (ICD) 
stands modified as detailed in Annexure I & II to this corrigendum.

4.    This is being brought to the notice of trade and the stakeholders. Difficulties, if 
any, faced in this regard may please be brought to the notice this Office by way of 
email @ wmc.citycusblr@gov.in. 

(S.P. SINGH)
COMMISSIONER

Page 1 of 3

GEN/TECH/csdn/48/2020-Tech-O/o-Commr-Cus-City-Bengaluru I/2517975/2024

mailto:wmc.citycusblr@gov.in


To,

The Warehouse operators, Customs Brokers Association.

Copy submitted to:

1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Bangalore Zone, Queens Road, 
Bangalore.

2. The Notice Board.
3. The Webmaster to upload the Public Notice on the website.

ANNEXURE I

LIST OF ACTIVITIES TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE BOND OFFICER IN

WAREHOUSES MONITORING CELL IN CITY CUSTOMS HQRS 
BANGALORE

Sl.N
o.

Activity Relevant Provisions

1 Receipt of intimation/
acknowledgement of 
goods
received at warehouse

Regulation 5 of Warehouse (Custody 
and Handling of  goods) Regulations, 
2016  or  Regulation  10  or  16  of 
Manufacture and Other Operations in 
Warehouse  (No.2)  Regulations  2019 
and  Regulation  5  of  Warehoused 
Goods (Removal) Regulations 2016

2 Receipt of intimation/
acknowledgement goods 
received from another 
warehouse

Regulation 7 of Warehouse (Custody 
and Handling of  goods) Regulations, 
2016 or Regulation 11 of Manufacture 
and  Other  Operations  in  Warehouse 
(No.2)  Regulations  2019  and 
Regulation  4  of  Warehoused  Goods 
(Removal) Regulations 2016

3 Receipt of monthly 
returns of the receipt, 
storage,
operations and removal of 
the
goods in the warehouse 
and
Maintenance of records in 
relation to warehoused 
goods

Regulation 11 of Warehouse (Custody 
and Handling of  goods) Regulations, 
2016 or Regulation 17 of Manufacture 
and  Other  Operations  in  Warehouse 
(No.2) Regulations 2019

4 Receipt of intimation of 
time
expired goods

Regulation 11 of Warehouse (Custody 
and Handling of goods) Regulations, 
2016

5 Permission to Transfer 
goods to

Regulation 6 of Warehouse (Custody 
and Handling of  goods) Regulations, 

Page 2 of 3

GEN/TECH/csdn/48/2020-Tech-O/o-Commr-Cus-City-Bengaluru I/2517975/2024



another warehouse 2016 or Regulation 13 of Manufacture 
and  Other  Operations  in  Warehouse 
(No.2)  Regulations  2019  and 
Regulation  4  of  Warehoused  Goods 
(Removal) Regulations 2016

ANNEXURE II

LIST OF ACTIVITIES TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE BOND OFFICER IN
BONDS SECTION, ICD IN CITY CUSTOMS BANGALORE

Sl.N
o.

Activity Relevant Provisions

1 Permission for Removal of
warehoused goods for home
consumption

Regulation 8 of Warehouse 
(Custody
and Handling of goods) 
Regulations, 2016

2 Permission for Removal of
warehoused goods for export

Regulation 9 of Warehouse 
(Custody
and Handling of goods) 
Regulations,
2016 and Regulation 4 of 
Warehoused Goods 
(Removal)Regulations 2016

3 Permission for extension for 
time
expired goods

Regulation 11 of Warehouse 
(Custody and Handling of goods) 
Regulations, 2016

4 Recovery of 
duty/interest/penalty

Section 72 of Customs Act 1962

*****

Page 3 of 3

GEN/TECH/csdn/48/2020-Tech-O/o-Commr-Cus-City-Bengaluru I/2517975/2024


		eOffice Division
	2024-12-16T14:54:39+0530
	Surendra Paul Singh




